
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2017

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Substitute Members

Councillor Graham Old Councillor Reuben Thompstone Councillor Alon Or-bach
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Anne Hutton Councillor Jack Cohen

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert, edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 3469

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 14

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

Finchley Church End 

6.  The Sternberg Centre For Judaism 80 East End Road - 
16/2455/FUL 

15 - 26

7.  The Sternberg Centre for Judaism - 16/2456/LBC 27 - 36

8.  The Avenue Tennis Club The Avenue N3 2LE 37 - 46

9.  Flat 8 Ullswater Court 92 Holders Hill Road - 16/7639/CON 47 - 52

Childs Hill 

10.  1A Pattison Road NW2 2HL - 17/0884/FUL 53 - 72

11.  3 Carlton Close NW3 7UA - 16/0325/HSE 73 - 84

12.  78 Crewys Road NW2 2AD - 17/2300/FUL 85 - 94

13.  Brondesbury Cricket and Squash Club 5A Harman Drive - 
17/0239/FUL 

95 - 106

West Finchley 

14.  15 Redbourne Avenue Ground Floor Flat - 17/2320/FUL 107 - 116



Garden Suburb 

15.  Big Site Allotments NW11 - TPF/O183/17 117 - 146

16.  18 Clifton Gardens NW11 7EL - 17/0998/FUL 147 - 162

Woodhouse 

17.  69 Friern Watch Avenue N12 9NY - 17/0490/HSE 163 - 170

18.  939 High Road N12 8QR - 17/0947/HSE 171 - 184

19.  Stanhope Court 53-55 Stanhope Road - 17/1586/FUL 185 - 194

East Finchley 

20.  Land Rear of 123-131 East End Road N2 0SZ - 17/1732/CON 195 - 200

21.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert, 
edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 3469.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.



Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

9 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Arjun Mittra

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2017 be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mittra.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the Addendum.

6.   1A ACCOMMODATION ROAD - 17/0322/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 1A Accommodation 
Road.

No speakers made representations in regard to this application. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions set out in the 
report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

7.   3 ACCOMMODATION ROAD - 17/1179/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 3 Accommodation 
Road.

An oral representation was made by a representative of the applicant, Motti Ifergan.

Following discussion of the item the Committee agreed to amend recommendations 2 
and 3 to refer to the Head of Development Management and not “Planning Performance 
and Business Development Manager”

The Chairman moved to the recommendation in the cover report, which was to approve 
the application subject to conditions set out in the report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to 
amended conditions as per the officer’s report.

8.   10 AND 12 DUNSTAN ROAD - 17/0794/HSE 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 10 and 12 Dunstan Road.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Sanjay Jain.

Following discussion of the item the Committee agreed to add the following additional 
conditions to the application:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in its entirety and 
completed in full
[...]
er report and addendum, which was to approve the application subjection 
Approve subject to conditions. The votes were recorded as follows:

For 1
Against 4
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application which overturned 
the officer recommendation citing the following reasons. 

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, design, massing, plot 
coverage, front forecourt arrangement; would be an overdevelopment of the 
site and detrimental to the character and appearance of the streetscene and 
general locality. 

2. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies, CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy and 
policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the Mayor’s London Plan.

10.   23-25 WOODSTOCK ROAD - 17/1028/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 23-25 Woodstock Road.

7



4

An oral representation was made by a representative of the applicant, Billy Pattison.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions set out in the 
report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

11.   46 AND 48 WOODSTOCK ROAD - 16/8060/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 46 and 48 Woodstock 
Road.

An oral representation was made by a representative of the applicant, Billy Pattison.

Following discussion of the item the Committee agreed to add the following additional 
conditions to the application relating to working hours and layout. As set out below:-

1. No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reason: To ensure that 
[...]
ication. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions set out in the 
report. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

14.   217-219 REGENTS PARK ROAD - 17/0506/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 217-219 Regents Park 
Road.

An oral representation was made by a representative of the applicant, Henry Courtier.
 
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to refuse the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 0

 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application as per the 
officer’s report.

15.   FLAT 8 ULLSWATER COURT 92 HOLDERS HILL ROAD - 16/7639/CON 

9



6

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to the whole of Ullswater 
Court not just flat 8 as indicated on the agenda. 

Oral representations in objection to the application were heard from Alan Grahame and 
Franklin Dannenberg.

Councillor Graham Old addressed the committee as Ward Councillor. 

Following discussion of the item the Chairman moved to defer the item so have an 
Officer from Environmental Health present to answer questions raised regarding the on 
levels of noise and nuisance. 

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application to the next 
meeting. 

16.   TROJAN HOUSE 34 ARCADIA AVENUE - 17/1086/FUL  

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to Trojan House, Arcadia 
Avenue.

Oral representations in objection to the application were heard from Tom Giannini and 
Tomas Piaskowski.

An oral representation was made by a representative of the applicant, Zack Roff.

Following discussion of the item the Commi
[...]
ory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) 
and Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012).

 9 a) A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to be 
retained and size, species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft 
landscaping, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development hereby permitted is commenced.

b) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of any 
part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or 
commencement of the use.

c) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 

56



damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance 
with Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.

10 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

[...]
 is satisfactory in terms of highway safety 
development and to protect the amenity of the area and in accordance with London 
Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) September 
2012 and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) September 
2012.

20 The approved development shall make provision for cycle parking and cycle 
storage facilities in accordance with a scheme that shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Such spaces shall be permanently 
retained thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of promoting cycling as a mode of transport in accordance 
with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) 
September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) 
September 2012.

21 a) No development shall take place until a scheme of proposed noise mitigation 
measures against externally generated mixed use has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The mitigation measures as approved under this condition shall be implemented 
in their entirety prior to the commencement of the use or first occupation of the 
development and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the amenities of occupiers are not prejudiced by traffic 
noise/mixed use in the immediate surroundings, in accordance with Policies DM04 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and 7.15 of the 
London Plan 2011.

22 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no development otherwise permitted by any of 
Classes A- E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried out within the 
area of _ hereby approved.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, the health of 
adjacent TPO trees and the general locality in accordance with policies DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

59



23 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 
proposed green roof have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

b) The green roof shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved this 
condition prior to the commencement of the use or first occupation of the 
development and retained as such thereafter. Should part of the approved green 
roof be removed, die, become severely damaged or diseased within five years of 
the completion of development, it shall be replaced in accordance with the details 
approved by this condition.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
enjoyment of the occupiers of their homes in accordance with Policies DM04 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 7.15 of 
the London Plan 2015.

24 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) at 
first and second floor in the front  and rear elevations shall be glazed with obscure 
glass only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the A
[...]
ted September 2012).

13 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, 5 cycle parking spaces 
and the cycle storage facilities indicated on the hereby approved Drawing no. 414 
2PL01 Rev B shall be provided and the spaces shall be permanently retained 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that cycle parking facilities are provided in accordance with the 
minimum standards set out in Policy 6.9 and Table 6.3 of The London Plan (2016) 
and in the interests of promoting cycling as a mode of transport in accordance with 
London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) 
September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) 
September 2012.

14 a) The building shall not be occupied until details of the vehicular gate at the rear of 
the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

b) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the details as 
approved under this condition prior to the first occupation and retained as such 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking 
of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic in accordance with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of 
Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 

150



to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary durin
[...]
 unauthorised construction and the approved 
landscaping plan was revised a couple of times to ensure an acceptable level of tree and 
shrub protection / replacement in order to maintain appropriate levels of amenity to 
adjacent residential properties. It is acknowledged that the developer should not have 
started works on the site until conditions had been discharged, but as soon as the council 
was informed enforcement action was taken to have the construction works ceased.  Due 
to the incorrect location of trees T6 and T7 during the planning permission stage and 
therefore their subsequent loss to accommodate one of the approved units, the council 
understands the stress and confusion this has caused. It is expected that the approved 

199



landscaping plan which includes the retention of tree T8, will protect the visual amenity of 
neighbouring properties, especially when new replacement trees reach full maturity.  As 
aforementioned, the active enforcement case will monitor the on-going progress of the 
development and ensure all permissions are implemented in full. 

In response to public comments around the lack of consultation, it is worth noting that a 
Local Planning Authority does not statutorily have to consult with neighbouring properties 
on conditions applications. However, the council has acted upon public comments in 
regards to enforcement action and improving the approved landscaping plan. 

9. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that sufficient 
information has been submitted to recommend approval of Condition 3 'Materials', 
Condition 11 'Refuse',   Condition 12 'Enclosure',  Condition 13 'Enclosure' and Condition 
18 'Tree Protection Plan' pursuant to planning application 16/2025/FUL dated 11/10/2016.

200


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 The Sternberg Centre For Judaism 80 East End Road - 16/2455/FUL
	7 The Sternberg Centre for Judaism - 16/2456/LBC
	8 The Avenue Tennis Club The Avenue N3 2LE
	9 Flat 8 Ullswater Court 92 Holders Hill Road - 16/7639/CON
	10 1A Pattison Road NW2 2HL - 17/0884/FUL
	11 3 Carlton Close NW3 7UA - 16/0325/HSE
	12 78 Crewys Road NW2 2AD - 17/2300/FUL
	13 Brondesbury Cricket and Squash Club 5A Harman Drive - 17/0239/FUL
	14 15 Redbourne Avenue Ground Floor Flat - 17/2320/FUL
	15 Big Site Allotments NW11 - TPF/O183/17
	16 18 Clifton Gardens NW11 7EL - 17/0998/FUL
	17 69 Friern Watch Avenue N12 9NY - 17/0490/HSE
	18 939 High Road N12 8QR - 17/0947/HSE
	19 Stanhope Court 53-55 Stanhope Road - 17/1586/FUL
	20 Land Rear of 123-131 East End Road N2 0SZ - 17/1732/CON



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

14 June 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for lateness:
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9th May 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 6 and 7 – The 
Sternberg Centre, by virtue of one of the speakers being a previous customer of his 
mother. 

Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in regard to 18 Clifton 
Gardens, by virtue of the development being next to his firm’s car park.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the Addendum.

6.   BIG SITE ALLOTMENTS NW11 - TPF/O183/17 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

The Planning Officer noted that there was an error in the addendum and that 205 
objections had been rather than 204.



2

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Tony Chilchick.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Julian Glaser.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
report, which was to refuse he application due to the loss of the tree.
The votes were recorded as follows:

For  6
Against  0
Abstain 0

 Councillor Schneiderman was absent from the vote due lateness and entering 
after discussion of the item had commenced.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application as per the 
Officers report. 

7.   FLAT 8 ULLSWATER COURT 92 HOLDERS HILL ROAD - 16/7639/CON 

7.   FLAT 8 ULLSWATER COURT 92 HOLDERS HILL ROAD - 16/7639/CON 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

The Environmental Health Officer discussed the application.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Franklin Dannenberg.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Alan Grahame.

An oral representation was made by Councillor Old, the Ward Councillor in objection to 
the item.

Following discussion the Chairman moved the motion to refuse the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Mittra. The reasons given for refusal were as follows: 

- The details of landscaping and boundary treatment would be contrary to the 
character and appearance of the streetscene and general locality and would also 
be contrary to policies DM01of the Development Management Policies and CS5 
of the Core Strategy,

Votes on the motion to refuse were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 1
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application as per the 
reasons set out above. 

8.   BRONDESBURY CRICKET AND SQUASH CLUB 5A HARMAN DRIVE - 
17/0239/FUL 



3

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Dan Coppel. 

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Ms Anne Linton.

An oral representation was made by the applicant Mr Edward Ben-Nathan.

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Ryde moved the motion to defer the 
application in order to allow the applicant to prepare a management plan showing how 
the tennis court would be managed to prevent harm to neighbouring amenity.  The 
motion was seconded by the Chairman.

The votes for the motion to defer the item were recorded as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the item to a future meeting

9.   939 HIGH ROAD N12 8QR - 17/0947/HSE 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mrs Byrne.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by a resident,

An oral representation was made by a representative for the applicant Mr Alex Atkinson.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations set out in 
the Officers report, to approve the application subject to conditions.

For 3
Against 4
Abstain 0 

The reasons for refusal were as follows:
The proposed extension would result in harmful loss of visual amenity due to loss of 
outlook to neighbouring residential occupiers. The proposal would be contrary to policy 
DM01 of the Development Management Policies. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons 
outlined above. 

10.   1A PATTISON ROAD NW2 2HL - 17/0884/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.



4

An oral representation was made in objection to the application by Mr Gelley on behalf of 
Mrs Gelley.

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Marshall moved a motion that the item be 
deferred to the next meeting to allow officers to visits neighbouring residents at 404-406 
Finchley Road to look at the impact of the proposals on these residents. The motion was 
seconded by the Chairman.

The votes for the motion to defer the item were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 1
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the item until the next meeting.

11.   THE STERNBERG CENTRE FOR JUDAISM 80 EAST END ROAD - 16/2455/FUL - 
AGENDA ITEM 6 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to The Sternberg Centre.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard by Dr Kim Bryan.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Sue Liu.

An oral representation was made on behalf of the applicant by Mr Daniel Rozenvelder.

Following discussion of the item, the Committee agreed to add the following additional 
conditions to the application:

1) A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to be 
retained and size, species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft 
landscaping, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development hereby permitted is commenced.

2) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of any 
part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or 
commencement of the use.

3) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance with 
Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012), 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), 
the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the 
London Plan 2015.

The Chairman moved to the recommendation in the cover report, which was to approve 
subject to conditions set out in the report and the additional conditions outlined above. 
Votes were recorded as follows:



5

For 5
Against 1
Abstain 0

 Councillor Mittra was absent form this vote due to his declaration of interest 
relating to this item. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

12.   THE STERNBERG CENTRE FOR JUDAISM - 16/2456/LBC - AGENDA ITEM 7 

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Sue Liu.

An oral representation was made on behalf of the applicant by Mr Daniel Rozenvelder.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve subject to conditions set out in the report. Votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 1
Abstain 0

 Councillor Mittra was absent form this vote due to his declaration of interest 
relating to this item. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

13.   15 REDBOURNE AVENUE GROUND FLOOR FLAT - 17/2320/FUL - AGENDA 
ITEM 14 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Chris Wilson.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report to approve the application subject to the conditions set out in the report:

For 4
Against 3
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions set out as per the Officers report. 

14.   THE AVENUE TENNIS CLUB THE AVENUE N3 2LE - AGENDA ITEM 8 

The Planning Officer introduced the report, which related to Avenue Tennis Club.

An oral representation was made by the applicant Patricia Moore.



6

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations in the 
cover report, which were to approve subject to the conditions set out in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 7
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPORVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report. 

15.   18 CLIFTON GARDENS NW11 7EL - 17/0998/FUL - AGENDA ITEM 16 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Judy Berman.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Adrian Press.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Nick Ferguson representing 
the applicant.

Following discussion of the item the Committee agreed to add the following additional 
conditions to the application:

Before the development hereby permitted is occupied details of proposed landscaping to 
screen the proposed parking spaces shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. b) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping 
shall be carried out before the end of the first planting and seeding season following 
occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is 
sooner, or commencement of the use.

c) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of the 
approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely damaged or 
diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be replaced with trees 
or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting season.

1) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied cycle parking spaces 
and cycle storage facilities shall be provided in accordance with a scheme to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

2) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 
as approved under this condition and the spaces shall be permanently retained 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that cycle parking facilities are provided in accordance with the 
minimum standards set out in Policy 6.9 and Table 6.3 of The London Plan (2016) and in 
the interests of promoting cycling as a mode of transport in accordance with London 
Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 
and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.



7

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development  and protect 
neighbouring amenity in accordance with Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.

The Chairman moved to the recommendations in the cover report which were to approve 
subject to conditions and the additional conditions outlined above.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 2
Against 2
Abstain 2

The Chairman used her casting vote to approve the application. 

*Councillor Cohen was absent from the vote due to his declaration of interest outlined 
above.

The Committee RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the conditions 
as the officer’s report. 

16.   69 FRIERN WATCH AVENUE N12 9NY - 17/0490/HSE - AGENDA ITEM 17 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Jan Piechowicz.

Following discussion of the item Councillor Schneiderman moved the motion to defer the 
item until after a site visit has taken place. The motion was seconded by Councillor 
Mittrra.

The votes on the motion to defer the item were as follows:
For 4
Against 1
Abstain 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the item to the next meeting.

17.   STANHOPE COURT 53-55 STANHOPE ROAD - 17/1586/FUL - AGENDA ITEM 19 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Richard Ross.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations to 
approve the application subjection to the conditions outlined in the cover report. The 
votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 2



8

Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the item subject to the 
conditions as per the Officer’s report. 

18.   3 CARLTON CLOSE NW3 7UA - 16/0325/HSE - AGENDA ITEM 11 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by the applicants agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the report subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 1
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application.

19.   LAND REAR OF 123-131 EAST END ROAD N2 0SZ - 17/1732/CON - AGENDA 
ITEM 20 

The Planning Officer introduced the report.

An oral representation was made in objection to the item by Mr Alan Crossan.

Following discussion of the item, the Committee agreed to add the following additional 
conditions to the application:

Discharge of permission condition 18a and 18b. BS5837 Tree Survey, Tree Constraints 
& Tree Protection for proposed development (Received 14/06/2017)

The Chairman moved to the recommendation to approve the item subject to the 
conditions as per the Officer’s report.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 2
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application.

20.   78 CREWYS ROAD NW2 2AD - 17/2300/FUL - AGENDA ITEM 12 

The item was deferred by Officers before the meeting. 

To amend the plan informative for Tree Retention and Protection Plan Received 
14/06/17;



9

21.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.15pm.


